Agreement For Underground Residential Distribution In Subdivisions

Alabama Power 🕰

					-	
STATE O	F ALABAMA)				
She	lby	COUNTY)				
				day of October		19.87, by and
between	Alabama Power (Company, a corpora	tion (hereinafter ref	erred to as "Company"), and <u>Oaktree</u>	<u> </u>
Ent	erprises, In	ıc.	<u> </u>	(hereinafter referre		
<u>L1n</u>	wood Estates	· •			Subdivision; consist	ng of 30 lots.
WHEF service b	y means of Com	ipany's underground	ne hereinafter desci i distribution facilit	ribed subdivision and l les for homes to be c	is desirous of obta constructed on all le	ining electric utility ots to be developed
WHEF undergro wher	und cables, surfa REAS Company	round distribution ce transformers, un is willing to provi	iderground service i de electric service	serve homes on all to aterals and outdoor me by means of an und	Stolling fraggings	i
Develope	r complies with t	the terms and cond	litious ueteingiret gi	et forth; and) or (B) whichever is a		
WHE	Two copies of	a plat approved by	appropriate govern	mental authority subdi- lot, dedicated easeme and proposed building	ent with layouts for	
PAGE 7	County, Alabam exhibit to this a (To be utilized which prelimina Developer's real	a, a copy of whice agreement; only when governors are approval has estate into lots are	mental requirement been received from id designating block	the Judge of Probate s been furnished Company of the use of appropriate government numbers, street name trainage, minimum build and for which the plant	f option A.) Two of sental authority for send a number for ding set-back dimer	opies of a plat for the subdivision of reach lot, dedicated isions, and proposed
158	approved and Shelby	recorded in Map	Book,	Page 45_, in the	e office of the Journal of the Journ	udge of Probate of
800K	be supplied su the date hereof system, the De made within te Developer, such	f contains changes veloper shall pay f n days after the e payment shall be r	ate of this Agreement from the preliminator any increases in frect of such change effected in the notice	ent. In the event the tary plat attached hereton the cost of the require has been determine to Developer that pay	subdivision plat rec o which require ch ired installation. Su d, or if no payment ment is due; and	anges in the electric ich payment shall be it has been made by
WH	EREAS, Develope	r has filed for record	restrictive covenants	requiring all l ot owners t	to install electric serv	ice in accordance with
Wh the Cor system	HEREAS, Develope inpany's estimated to both of said cost	calculations being inc	ayment under this ag pround distribution so clusive of individual lo	reement is equal to \$ 13 ystem in excess of the it service, and (Check if A	(pplicable)	said amount represents s overhead distribution
	Conduit from lot line	e to final grade elevat	tion at the meter locar es, as determined by t	tion, as determined by the	e Company	
(Custor meter l trenchi separat residen quate v employ genera	mer or Developer all ocation to the Coning cost to include te item for other cottal distribution who written notice from red by the Company of the Company o	hall furnish and install npany furnished. Developed and re- osts incurred by the nich is due principally the Developer as spany, seeding and/or re- e Company for under	l conduit, PVC sched veloper installed, met equirements to obta Company over and a to debris removal red ecified in paragraph f seeding, sodding and ground residential tre	ule 40 or equal, from finater socket.) This payment in suitable backfill from above the costs generally quirements, conduit requires (5) below, trench deplayer resodding, or requires aching.	off site. The Developments under street other requirements differments differments for boring or a	per shall be billed as a nching for underground crossings due to inade- rent from that generally dditional equipment not
N(parties	OW THEREFORE, in	n consideration of th	e premises and the m	nutual obligations hereina	after recited, it is here	eby agreed between the
		ABLE PROVISION) ompany the total am	ount of the installati	on payment (\$ N/A) within ten (10)) days from the date of

Company's written notice to Developer that said payment is due.

Developer has paid Company the total amount of the installation payment (\$ 13,745.11).

TE Hourt 15 56 20 51

Ale Power Rham 35233

5 1639 Rev 3/85

If the Developer has not paid to the Company the total amount of the installation payment, and if the Developer has not met the site preparation requirements as set forth herein, and home construction has not begun, and the Developer has not requested the Company to begin the construction of its facilities prior to the expiration of 180 days from the date of this Agreement, the Company will invoice the Developer for the total amount of the installation payment and the Developer shall pay the total amount of such invoice within 10 days thereafter, or the Company shall have the option to cancel this agreement. However, if the Developer has not met the site preparation requirements as set forth herein, and home construction has not begun, and the Developer has not requested the Company to begin construction of its facilities prior to the expiration of 360 days from the date of this Agreement, the Company shall have the option to cancel this agreement and refund to the Developer any monies collected. Failure to cancel this Agreement at the end of 360 days does not forfeit the Company's right to cancel at a future time.

- 2. Company will own install and maintain a single-phase, underground electric distribution system, including surface mounted transformers, surface mounted enclosures which may contain electrical equipment such as sectionalizing devices, capacitors, regulators, etc., and underground cables and the 120/240-volt single-phase service lateral to the meter socket or service entrance for each residence in the said subdivision.
- 3. Developer agrees to grant Company right-of-way for the construction, operation, maintenance and removal of its facilities together with the right to ingress and egress to and from such facilities and the right to keep clear any obstruction that might injure or endanger said facilities.
- 4. The Developer shall notify each lot owner (a) that there shall be no plants, shrubs, fences, walls, or other obstructions in front of or within three (3) feet of the sides or rear of any pad-mounted equipment that will obstruct the operation or replacement of the equipment and that the Company shall not be liable for any damages or destruction of any shrubs, trees, flowers, grass or other plants caused by the Company's equipment or employees or the equipment or employees of any contractor or subcontractor in the construction, operation, maintenance or removal of the Company's facilities; (b) to obtain the meter location from the Company prior to the beginning of the installation of the service entrance facilities and associated internal wiring; (c) of their responsibility for installing the Company provided meter socket to Company specifications and providing and installing 2" for 200 amp or 3" for 400 amp schedule 40 PVC or equivalent galvanized conduit from the meter socket to two (2) feet below finished grade.
- 5. The Developer shall give the appropriate Company District Superintendent a minimum of sixty days written notice prior to the commencement of the installation of any paving, streets, curbs, sidewalks, etc. After the expiration of 30 days from the date hereof, this prior notice is reduced from 60 to 30 days. The Developer, prior to the Company's construction of the underground distribution system, shall make the easement in which the underground equipment or conductors are to be located accessible to the Company's equipment, remove all obstructions and grade to within four (4) inches of the final grade elevation. Streets, lot lines and easements shall be clearly marked by the Developer before Company's underground facilities are installed. All costs incurred by the Company due to improper or inadequate site preparation as stated above shall be billed to the Developer as a separate item.
- 6. Modification to the underground system after initial installation shall be at the expense of the one requesting or causing the modification.
- 7. Company, its successors and assigns, will retain title to the underground distribution system, including the underground service lateral and outdoor metering trough serving each said residence, and said underground distribution system provided by Company will not in any way be considered a fixture or fixtures and thereby a part of said real estate but will remain personal property belonging to Company, its successors and assigns, and will be subject to maintenance and removal by Company, its successors and assigns, in accorpance with the applicable Rules and Regulations approved by the Alabama Public Service Commission.
- 8. The covenants set forth in paragraph three (3) and paragraph seven (7) above touch and concern and benefit the land and shall run with the land and shall be binding on Company and Developer, their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

 9. Any written notice to the Company, except as noted in Paragraph one (1) and five (5) above, shall be addressed to
- Alabama Power Company, Division Manager-Marketing 15 South 20th Street, Birmingham , Alabama 35233

 Any written notice to Developer provided for herein shall be addressed to Mr. Steve Chambers, Vice President,

	dressed to Mr. Steve Chambers, vice Fresidence
Oaktree Enterprises, Inc., 2015 Ken	tucky Avenue, Birmingham, AL 35216
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have exe	cuted this agreement on the day and year first above written.
ATTEST/WITNESS:	Δ
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY	ALABAMA POWER COMPANY CALLAN MOULT
	BY
	Oaktree Enterprises, Inc.
ATTEST:	Mars Developer

(Daveloper's Authorized Agent)

	Stem COUNTY) Lalan Mari	whose nam	Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereb	
that, the c	abama Power Company, a corporation, in being informed of the contents of the agree corporation. Given under my hand and official seal, in	reement, he, as such officer	reement, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and	i as the act o
			Notary Public	
STA	CLESSO COUNTY			
	Thea Glow	, whose name	Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, herei	y certify the
of and	who is known to me, acknowledged before authority, executed the same voluntarily	ore me on this date that, being	ng Informed of the contents of the agreement, he, as such o corporation.	ig agreeme fficer and wi
PAGE 7	Given under my hand and official seal	the second secon	October 1987	
158	STATE OF ALA. SHELBY CO. I CERTIFY THIS INSTRUMENT WAS FIFTE		Macy Was	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
800K	1997 NOV -5 PH 3: 02		nission Expires May 22, 1991	
ST 	JUDGE OF PROBATE	•		; !
	· I,		a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, here	i
-	<u> </u>	lead before me on this dat	, whose name(s) signed to the foregoing agree that, being informed of the contents of the agreement, _	į.
ex	known to me, acknowled kecuted the same voluntarity on the day Given under my hand and official sea	the same bears date.		! .
	RECORD Recording Fee	DING FEES		
	Index Fee	1.00	Notary Public	
	TOTAL	<u>\$ 8-50</u>		

. .

....